SB41

171040-1

By Senator Orr

RFD: Finance and Taxation General Fund

First Read: 03-AUG-15

Page 0



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

171040-1:n:08/03/2015:LFO-LC/cd

SYNOPSIS: This bill amends the FY 2015 General
Appropriations Bill (Act 2014-284) by removing the
language regarding specific expenditures for the
Wetumpka Women's Facility under the Department of
Corrections appropriation to the Institutional

Services Corrections Program.

A BILL
TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

Relating to appropriations; to amend the FY 2015
General Appropriation Bill (Act 2014-284) by removing the
language regarding specific expenditures for the Wetumpka
Women's Facility under the Department of Corrections
appropriation to the Institutional Services Corrections
Program.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. Section 2C, item 28 of Act 2014-284 is

hereby amended to read as follows:

Page 1



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

"28. Corrections, De- General

partment of: Fund

(a) Administrative
Services and
Logistical Support

Program 22,718,508

(b) Institutional
Services Corrections

Program 371,562,796

Of the above
appropriation,
$5,500,000 from the
State General Fund
shall be used to fund
the Community
Corrections Program;
$3,800,000 shall be
expended for
Therapeutic Education

in Columbiana,

Alabama;—53556656066

ohall lJC CAJ:JClldCd fUJ_
the—Wetumpka—Womenrts
Facitity; and
$1,300,000 shall be

expended for security

Page 2

Earmarked

Funds

57,306,516

Appropriation

Total

22,718,508

428,869,312



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

doors and locks at the
following maximum
security facilities:
St. Clair Correctional
Facility, the
Donaldson Correctional
Facility and/or the
Holman Correctional
Facility. The
Commissioner of the
Department of
Corrections shall
report to the Chairs
of the House Ways and
Means General Fund
Committee and the
Senate Finance and
Taxation-General Fund
Committee on the
progress of the door

and lock expenditures.

(c) Correctional

Industries Program

The Department of
Corrections shall not

utilize any portion of

Page 3

22,085,582

22,085,582



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

its State General Fund
appropriation to
support the
Correctional
Agricultural and

Industries Program.

(d) Capital Outlay

Program
SOURCE OF FUNDS:
(1) State General Fund

(2) Correctional
Agricultural Fund,

Estimated

(3) Corrections

Industries-Other Funds

The Commissioner of
the Department of
Corrections 1is
authorized to utilize
funds herein
appropriated as
matching
contributions, where
required and

appropriate, to

394,281,304

Page 4

250,000

1,280,066

18,205,516

250,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

generate additional
funds which would
effectively increase
the appropriations for
the Department of
Corrections. Any such
grant funds so
generated and in
direct support to the
Department of
Corrections operations
are also hereby

appropriated.

(4) DOC Miscellaneous
and Federal Funds,

Estimated

(5) DOC Work Release,

Estimated

(6) Department of
Corrections Industries

Tag Revenue, Estimated

(7) Drug Demand

Reduction Fund

In accordance with
Section 13A-12-283,

Code of Alabama 1975.

Page 5

46,064,326

10,000,000

2,850,000

1,242,190



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Total Corrections,

Department of 394,281,304 79,642,098

In addition to the
above appropriation to
the Department of
Corrections, there 1is
hereby conditionally
appropriated
$20,000,000 from the
State General Fund to
be conditioned upon
the availability of
funds in the State
General Fund, the
recommendation of the
Director of Finance
and the approval of
the Governor. In
addition to all other
appropriations to the
Department of
Corrections, there 1is
hereby conditionally
appropriated to the
Department of

Corrections any

Page 6

473,923,402



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

receipts from the sale
of Corrections assets
which are deposited
into the State General
Fund. This
appropriation is
conditioned upon
proceeds from the sale
of any Corrections
assets being deposited
into the State General
Fund, the
recommendation of the
Director of Finance
and the approval of

the Governor.

Section 2. This act shall become effective

immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor,

upon its otherwise becoming a law.

Page 7

or



