- 1 SB41
- 2 171040-1
- 3 By Senator Orr
- 4 RFD: Finance and Taxation General Fund
- 5 First Read: 03-AUG-15

1	171040-1:n:08/03/2015:LFO-LC/cd
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	SYNOPSIS: This bill amends the FY 2015 General
9	Appropriations Bill (Act 2014-284) by removing the
10	language regarding specific expenditures for the
11	Wetumpka Women's Facility under the Department of
12	Corrections appropriation to the Institutional
13	Services Corrections Program.
14	
15	A BILL
16	TO BE ENTITLED
17	AN ACT
18	
19	Relating to appropriations; to amend the FY 2015
20	General Appropriation Bill (Act 2014-284) by removing the
21	language regarding specific expenditures for the Wetumpka
22	Women's Facility under the Department of Corrections
23	appropriation to the Institutional Services Corrections
24	Program.
25	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
26	Section 1. Section 2C, item 28 of Act 2014-284 is
27	hereby amended to read as follows:

1	"28. Corrections, De-	General	Earmarked	Appropriation
2	partment of:	Fund	Funds	Total
3	(a) Administrative			
4	Services and			
5	Logistical Support			
6	Program	22,718,508		22,718,508
7	(b) Institutional			
8	Services Corrections			
9	Program	371,562,796	57,306,516	428,869,312
10	Of the above			
11	appropriation,			
12	\$5,500,000 from the			
13	State General Fund			
14	shall be used to fund			
15	the Community			
16	Corrections Program;			
17	\$3,800,000 shall be			
18	expended for			
19	Therapeutic Education			
20	in Columbiana,			
21	Alabama; \$3,500,000			
22	shall be expended for			
23	the Wetumpka Women's			
24	Facility; and			
25	\$1,300,000 shall be			
26	expended for security			

1	doors and locks at the		
2	following maximum		
3	security facilities:		
4	St. Clair Correctional		
5	Facility, the		
6	Donaldson Correctional		
7	Facility and/or the		
8	Holman Correctional		
9	Facility. The		
10	Commissioner of the		
11	Department of		
12	Corrections shall		
13	report to the Chairs		
14	of the House Ways and		
15	Means General Fund		
16	Committee and the		
17	Senate Finance and		
18	Taxation-General Fund		
19	Committee on the		
20	progress of the door		
21	and lock expenditures.		
22	(c) Correctional		
23	Industries Program	22,085,582	22,085,582
24	The Department of		
25	Corrections shall not		
26	utilize any portion of		

1	its State General Fund		
2	appropriation to		
3	support the		
4	Correctional		
5	Agricultural and		
6	Industries Program.		
7	(d) Capital Outlay		
8	Program	250 , 000	250,000
9	SOURCE OF FUNDS:		
10	(1) State General Fund 394,281,304		
11	(2) Correctional		
12	Agricultural Fund,		
13	Estimated	1,280,066	
14	(3) Corrections		
15	Industries-Other Funds	18,205,516	
16	The Commissioner of		
17	the Department of		
18	Corrections is		
19	authorized to utilize		
20	funds herein		
21	appropriated as		
22	matching		
23	contributions, where		
24	required and		
25	appropriate, to		

1	generate additional	
2	funds which would	
3	effectively increase	
4	the appropriations for	
5	the Department of	
6	Corrections. Any such	
7	grant funds so	
8	generated and in	
9	direct support to the	
10	Department of	
11	Corrections operations	
12	are also hereby	
13	appropriated.	
14	(4) DOC Miscellaneous	
15	and Federal Funds,	
16	Estimated	46,064,326
17	(5) DOC Work Release,	
18	Estimated	10,000,000
19	(6) Department of	
20	Corrections Industries	
21	Tag Revenue, Estimated	2,850,000
22	(7) Drug Demand	
23	Reduction Fund	1,242,190
24	In accordance with	
25	Section 13A-12-283,	
26	Code of Alabama 1975.	

1	Total Corrections,			
2	Department of	394,281,304	79,642,098	473,923,402
3	In addition to the			
4	above appropriation to			
5	the Department of			
6	Corrections, there is			
7	hereby conditionally			
8	appropriated			
9	\$20,000,000 from the			
10	State General Fund to			
11	be conditioned upon			
12	the availability of			
13	funds in the State			
14	General Fund, the			
15	recommendation of the			
16	Director of Finance			
17	and the approval of			
18	the Governor. In			
19	addition to all other			
20	appropriations to the			
21	Department of			
22	Corrections, there is			
23	hereby conditionally			
24	appropriated to the			
25	Department of			
26	Corrections any			

1	receipts from the sale
2	of Corrections assets
3	which are deposited
4	into the State General
5	Fund. This
6	appropriation is
7	conditioned upon
8	proceeds from the sale
9	of any Corrections
10	assets being deposited
11	into the State General
12	Fund, the
13	recommendation of the
14	Director of Finance
15	and the approval of
16	the Governor.
17	Section 2. This act shall become effective

upon its otherwise becoming a law.

18

19

immediately upon its passage and approval by the Governor, or